/;.ij‘. o /o‘/ w?® ,,%8 Lo 9% ° TR T
7 7z

asdisll alll uco

(80) &¥!



ABSTRACT

Nowadays it is noticed that increasing attention has been paid to radiation
protection. There were few studies in evaluation of the radiation protection in
radiology departments in Sudan and there were protection remarks in most of them.

This study is concerned with evaluate the radiation protection status in North
Kordofan State (N.K.S) radiology departments and was conducted in four
departments: (El-obied diagnostic Center, El-obied - National Fund for Health
Insurance, Elnihoud hospital, Elnihoud Radiology clinic). The study has been carried
out during the period from July 2011 up to January 2012. Radiation exposure surveys
was carried out using survey meter and quality control test using its tools, The data
was collected by data sheets to measuring patient dose using mathematical Equation.
Finally collects other data using questionnaires.

The ESD was measured to 299 patients in four centers in NKS. The patients’ entrance
surface dose (ESD) was measured using exposure factors and machine using Unfors
mult-O-meter. The patient data, dose and questionnaires were statistically analyzed
and were computed and graphically represented. recommended by (ICRP) and high in
one center (100 pSv/h). The mean ESD in this study was found to be (0.76+0.2) mGy,
the mean of kVp was found (69.4+5.8)kV, the mean mAs was found (23.62+5.8)mAs,
the mean age was found (44+16.3) years and the mean BMI was found (23.7+5.4)
Kg/m2. The mean ESD for chest exams was (0.3+0.1)mGy, Skull (0.96+1.2) mGy,
Abdomen (0.85+0.2) mGy, Spine (1.3+0.8) mGy & Limbs (0.43+0.2) mGy.

The protection status associated with co-patient was good in three centers and high on
Elnihoud hospital (reception and door dose) 100pSv/h. The dose for technologist was
acceptable in three centers. The lowest radiation dose was found in El-obied -
National Fund for Health insurance mean (0.49+0.19) mGy, and the highest in
Elnihoud hospital mean (1.06£0.3) mGy, in El-obied diagnostic Center mean
(0.696+0.2) mGy & Elnihoud Radiology clinic mean (0.882+0.4) mGy. There was
numerous cases dose on the four centers was higher than the DRL on El-obied -
National Fund for Health Insurance (2%), El-obied diagnostic Center (4%), In
Elnihoud Radiology clinic (23%) & Elnihoud hospital (49%).



gaadall

é g_uJal (.9'" u5a.|.|| e ..u..u.ll ﬁ J.t.a.\.a &MY‘ %) 4.\[33.“4 eLo.ubY‘ a_;\aYl 4431" ;_é ..\.tb.\

uLu.nlJ..\.ll el o Jals &L:.u.nﬁl el.l;.w.nl lale 631444 é\ll‘,hl;lb 3 pasll JLQU doeuy Jadl 1o

(o dald gl é Hall Qhlga (A Lghe LA:.\ O lal aSg lageadls da.sulUJSbA O dds é &5,}3'
&L:.w‘:(l

FSOM) O JSs G yS Jlad ¥ g aad AU aludl day )l g ladyl) o SlEgll Al Gall 1 Saa
and¥) sulse g uggnll Adiiws ,oAnYU awall (nelill ogdll Godiall ,(AnYl ganadill
22012 palyy M1 2011 galgs o 05l (3,5 8a,S Jlad LY g3 (954l

bis olwbs Jas ai las él.’.u.n}“ el dlasalgs 3sIy ELl é MJ«.u.\ll ¥ julss Al
oq‘gajlld.a.uz'l oﬁaﬁ dadlls 39l

ol il Jalge el..l;.\.u.ll.' LRVD-{ RN daladl Gyl e gy 299 suad daaladl uJa.ll Coeuad
(S a¥1g I 1 - asl — ul - jaall) Slasgadl cliig (o gl G uysigan) sl jleas
.6L:.Ch;jl YRR i g duwylas dads dd yal isi L) el é adil]l bbbl ¢ o ad cllisy

sl J&@.\J|MJL\§.\M| Jae Lo S calsd (ndd ) dawddls 3 8 gil) dals gll (s ginna (ye Lol

dc all e JS! Gleall cals (nbolall dadillig delud g.é uJS.\.w‘sJS.\Lal()Ouﬂu.“ =

u.aJ.t.\S.r‘;Lc‘ dagidl de adl Jass ulSs_uAJ‘g.@.d'w\)SJaath@.‘cywall 4.15.\.4.4.1."
deladl S o dungsals 100 Lille 4 7 gasull Jaadl

Jolgs Jawgio ols L 58 Lo (0.21£0.76) ol gadll JsI dandawdl dejall bawgia (ls
(16.3144) jlac ¥ Lawgia Gls 4wl pasl Lo (5.8423.62) g culgighis (5.8£69.4) (A yacill
2 Falalya glis (5.4+23.7)avuall dliS fdife dawgio oIS Lava du

Gl gadl oIS Ly 8 o (0.140.3) daalacadl de jall Jacgis OIS juall Silasgadl dudlly
SH Lo (0.8£1.3)wl &dl 5§ Lo (0.2£0.85) u.la.d.l duallig 58 o (1.2£0.96) uuiJJl
) gl Adiiua oS daclady) ole ol bagis é.:.! cals (8 g;L«a) (0.2+0.43) &1 ,k%
+0.49)) GanYL Al el agill Bgisall 35,0 5 il S L 53 s (0.3+1.06
+0.882) uggulls ani¥l 3ulie 89 (0.2£0.696) wils (AnYlL ganddill 3S jall dawills .0.19

sS04

saall sgill cuen Lille @ 7 gaull sginll o lef olepall o waall clilia cils i
(%3) ol ralill eyl 63Ml§ﬁquSﬁtuMY|wmu5ﬂ dadbadl dalanl) dlaal g
%49 4 gl s&didiua g %23 4 g¢dls aa sy dulas %4 LauYL saaa il 3s L



Dedication

To all my dears........cccvvviiiinenens

To My parents........cuveeennnnuns
My brother..................
My teachers..........

To each student

And

MY FRIENDS



Acknowledgment

This thesis would not have been possible without the
support of many people. 1 wishes to express my
gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Abd Elmoneim Adam
Suliman who was abundantly helpful and offered
invaluable assistance, support and guidance. Deepest
gratitude are also due to the members of the supervisory
committee, Assoc. Dr. Ahmed Abdalla Agab Eldour and
Dr. Mustafa Elnour without there knowledge and

assistance this study would not have been successful.

Special thanks also to all my graduate friends for
sharing the literature and invaluable assistance. Not
forgetting to my best friends who always been there.
I would also like to convey thanks to the Ministry of
health N.K.S and Faculty of science Radiology for
providing the financial means and work Environment
facilities.

I wishes to express my love and gratitude to my beloved

family.



No

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12

Contents

Title
ay
Abstract
Abstract (Arabic)
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Contents
List of Tables
List of figures
List of Abbreviations
Chapter one: Introduction
Introduction
Radiation Protection
X-Ray Imaging
Radiation Image former
Radiation Risk for human
Problem of study
Objective of study
Thesis out line
Chapter two: Literature Review
X-ray production
X-ray properties
Design of X-ray Department
Radiation Quantity
Radiation Units
Radiation Dose Limits
Q.C in diagnostic radiology
Dosimetry Methods
Previous Studies
Chapter three: Materials and Methods
Introduction
X-ray Machines
Patient samples
Imaging technique
Patient preparations
Image protocol
Absorbed Dose calculations
Quality control programs for radiographic units
the questionnaire
Sample
Area of the study
The duration of the study

\

Page

II
III
IV

VI
VIII
IX
XI

NN WN =R

11
14
16
17
21
26

27
27
28
29
29
30
30
31
34
34
34
35



3.13
3.14

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

The data collection
Data analysis

Chapter four: Results

Quality control tests
Ambient doses
Patients dose measurements
Questionnaire

Chapter five: Discussion
Quality control test
Ambient dose
Co-patient and surrounding area
Patient doses & DRL (diagnostic Reference Level)
Conclusion
Recommendations
Suggestions for future work
References

VI

35
35

36
37
37
47

49
49
49
50
51
51
52
52



Table
2.1
2.2
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
45
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17
5.1

List of tables

Title

quantities, units, and symbols for the Radiation Protection
Radiation Dose Limits

X-Ray Machine

Number and type of examination in four centers

Presents the result of QC tests

results of ambient doses

patients' demographic data in EDC

patients' demographic data in ENH

patients' demographic data in EH

patients' demographic data in EC

Exposure parameters and patient dose for * patients in EDC
Exposure parameters and patient dose for patients in ENH
Exposure parameters and patient dose for patients in EH
Exposure parameters and patient dose for patients in EC

ESD (mGy) & Effective Dose (mSv) for all examinations in
fourth center

Present the number of Chest doses by centers acceptability
according to the DRL

Present the number of Skull doses by centers acceptability
according to the DRL

Present the number of Abdomen doses by centers
acceptability according to the DRL

Present the number of Spine doses by centers acceptability
according to the DRL

Present the number of Limbs doses by centers acceptability
according to the DRL

Questionnaire results

Comparison between mean ESD in different examinations
and present study

VI

.Page No
16
16
27
29
36
37

37
37
38
38
38
39
39
39
40

40
40
41
41
41

48
51



Figure
1.1

1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5
1.6
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17

3.1
3.2

3.3

List of figures

Title

schematic diagram of radiation dose optimization versus image quality

Old Optimization X-ray Film Practice
Radiograph of the hand of Mrs. Roentgen

X-Ray Equipment of 1896-7

Unnecessary body parts in direct radiation field
First radiation Risk

X-ray protection

X-ray tube

Characteristics of X-ray

Design of X-ray Department

X-ray field size

Radiation Quantity

Absorbed Dose

Marie and Pier Curie

Exposure limits

Protective clothing & thyroid shield

Filtered & unfiltered x-ray spectrum

kVp meter

(good, poor) Light Field & X-Ray Field Alignment
Ionizing chamber

TLD shape

Basic schematic of a MOSFET detector
Radiochromic film Dosimetry

EDC (GE) Machine
ENH (shimazu) machine

EH (Toshiba) machine

Page No
2

o o oo O O b~ W

N NN N NN R R R R, |, |, e,
Ul A W N P © ©W ®©® N O N R = o

N N
[ScBRN|

N
(o0]



3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

Patient X- rays with full inspiration and shallow expiration
Qc tools used in present study

kVp meter

mAs meter

Dosimeter

Coinciding tool

Survey meter

Relationship between ESD in all Examinations in four departments
Relationship between ESD & kVp in Chest Exam

Relationship between ESD & mAs in Chest Exam
Relationship between ESD & kVp in Skull Exam
Relationship between ESD & mAs in Skull Exam
Relationship between ESD & kVp in Abdomen Exam
Relationship between ESD & mAs in Abdomen Exam
Relationship between ESD & kVp in Spine Exam
Relationship between ESD & mAs in Spine Exam
Relationship between ESD & kVp in Limbs Exam
Relationship between ESD & mAs in Limbs Exam
Relationships between ESD & BMI in EDC
Relationships between ESD & BMI in ENH

Relationships between ESD & BMI in EH

4.15 Relationships between ESD & BMI in EC

Q.C
R.S.O

List of Abbreviations

Quality control
Radiation Safety Officer

29
31
31
32
33
33
34

42
42

43
43
43
44
44
44
45
45
45
46
46
46
47



Computed Tomography

Entrance Surface Dose

Focus -to- Skin Dose

Backscatter factor

Focal Film Distance

statistical package for social science
.Thermo luminescence dosimetry
Gray

Kilo voltage

Mili impairs second

Mili Servet

Diagnostic reference level
International Commission for Radiological Protection
linear energy transfer

Kinetic Energy Released per unit Mass

Xl



	MY FRIENDS

