الآيــة

قال تعالى:-

(وَقُل رَّبِّ أَدْخِلْنِي مُدْخَلَ صِدْقٍ وَأَخْرِجْنِي مُخْرَجَ صِدْقٍ وَاجْعَل لِّي مِن لَّدُنكَ سُلْطَانًا نَصِيرًا).

صدق الله العظيم

سورة الإسراء

الآية (80)

ABSTRACT

Nowadays it is noticed that increasing attention has been paid to radiation protection. There were few studies in evaluation of the radiation protection in radiology departments in Sudan and there were protection remarks in most of them.

This study is concerned with evaluate the radiation protection status in North Kordofan State (N.K.S) radiology departments and was conducted in four departments: (El-obied diagnostic Center, El-obied - National Fund for Health Insurance, Elnihoud hospital, Elnihoud Radiology clinic). The study has been carried out during the period from July 2011 up to January 2012. Radiation exposure surveys was carried out using survey meter and quality control test using its tools, The data was collected by data sheets to measuring patient dose using mathematical Equation. Finally collects other data using questionnaires.

The ESD was measured to 299 patients in four centers in NKS. The patients' entrance surface dose (ESD) was measured using exposure factors and machine using Unfors mult-O-meter. The patient data, dose and questionnaires were statistically analyzed and were computed and graphically represented. recommended by (ICRP) and high in one center (100 μ Sv/h). The mean ESD in this study was found to be (0.76±0.2) mGy, the mean of kVp was found (69.4±5.8)kV, the mean mAs was found (23.62±5.8)mAs, the mean age was found (44±16.3) years and the mean BMI was found (23.7±5.4) Kg/m2. The mean ESD for chest exams was (0.3±0.1)mGy, Skull (0.96±1.2) mGy, Abdomen (0.85±0.2) mGy, Spine (1.3±0.8) mGy & Limbs (0.43±0.2) mGy.

The protection status associated with co-patient was good in three centers and high on Elnihoud hospital (reception and door dose) $100\mu Sv/h$. The dose for technologist was acceptable in three centers. The lowest radiation dose was found in El-obied - National Fund for Health insurance mean (0.49 ± 0.19) mGy, and the highest in Elnihoud hospital mean (1.06 ± 0.3) mGy, in El-obied diagnostic Center mean (0.696 ± 0.2) mGy & Elnihoud Radiology clinic mean (0.882 ± 0.4) mGy. There was numerous cases dose on the four centers was higher than the DRL on El-obied - National Fund for Health Insurance (2%), El-obied diagnostic Center (4%), In Elnihoud Radiology clinic (23%) & Elnihoud hospital (49%).

الملخص

تزايد في الآونة الاخيرة الإهتمام بالوقاية من الإشعاع متمثل في العديد من البحوث التي اجريت في هذا المجال نسبة للآثار الكبيرة والمخاطر التي ينطوي عليها استخدام الإشعاع. قليل من تلك الدراسات أجري في عدد من مراكز الأشعه بالسودان وقد اظهرت بعضاً منها بعض جوانب الخلل في الوقاية من الإشعاع.

هدف هذا البحث تقييم الوقاية من الإشعاع بأربعة أقسام للأشعه بولاية شمال كردفان بكل من (المركز التشخيصى بالابيض, الصندوق القومى للتأمين الصحي بالابيض, مستشفى النهود و عياده الأشعه بالنهود) بولاية شمال كردفان, في الفتره من يوليو 2011 إلى يناير 2012م.

تم قياس الأشعة المتسربة في تلك المراكز بواسطة الماسح الإشعاعي كما تم عمل قياسات ضبط الحودة بالنسبة لأحهزة الأشعه الموجودة.

قيست الجرعة السطحية لعدد 299 مريض عن طريق المعادلة الرياضيه باستخدام عوامل التعريض وجهاز قياس (ينوفورس ملتى او متر) وذلك لفحوصات (الصدر- الرأس – البطن - الفقرات والاطراف). وكذلك تم ملء استبيانات للتقيين في تلك المراكز لمعرفة كفية ممارسة وقاية المرضى من الإشعاع.

اما عن مستوى الوقاية المتوفرة بالنسبة المرافقين فكانت جيدة ما عدا إستقبال مستشفى النهود الذى به بعض التسرب 100مايكروسيفرت في الساعة وبالنسبة للعاملين كانت الجرعات أقل من الجرعة السنوية المسموح بها عدا في مركز مستشفى النهود حيث كان معدل الجرعة السنوية أعلى بقليل من المعدل المسموح به عالميا 100 مايكروسيفرت في الساعة.

كان متوسط الجرعة السطحية لكل الفحوصات (0.2 ± 0.76) ملى قرى بينما كان متوسط عوامل التعريض (5.8 \pm 69.4) كيلوفولت و (5.8 \pm 23.62) ملي أمبير ثانيه كان متوسط الأعمار \pm 44) سنة بينما كان متوسط مؤشر كتلة الجسم \pm 5.1 كيلو جرام/متر 2.

بالنسبة لفحوصات الصدر كان متوسط الجرعة السطحية (0.1 ± 0.3) ملى قرى بينما كان لفحوصات الرأس (1.2 ± 0.96) ملى قرى وبالنسبة للبطن (0.2 ± 0.85) ملى قرى للفقرات (0.2 ± 0.43) ملى قرى وبالنسبة للبطن (0.2 ± 0.43) ملى قرى النسفى النهود ((0.2 ± 0.43) ملى قرى ((0.2 ± 0.43) ملى قرى بينما كان اقلها في مركز الصندوق القومى للتأمين الصحى بالابيض (0.2 ± 0.49) ملى قرى بالنسبة للمركز التشخيصى بالابيض كانت (0.2 ± 0.696) وفي عيادة الأشعه بالنهود (0.882)0.40 ملى قرى.

بينما كانت هنالك العديد من الجرعات أعلى من المستوى المسموح به عالمياً حسب المستوى المحدد بواسطة المنظمة العالمية للوقاية من الإشعاع في كل من مركز الصندوق القومى للتأمين الصحى (3%) المركز التشخيصي بالابيض 4% عيادة الأشعه بالنهود 23% ومستشفى النهود 49%.

Dedication

To all my dears
To My parents
My brother
My teachers
To each student
And

MY FRIENDS

Acknowledgment

This thesis would not have been possible without the support of many people. I wishes to express my gratitude to my supervisor, **Dr. Abd Elmoneim Adam Suliman** who was abundantly helpful and offered invaluable assistance, support and guidance. Deepest gratitude are also due to the members of the supervisory committee, Assoc. **Dr. Ahmed Abdalla Agab Eldour** and **Dr. Mustafa Elnour** without there knowledge and assistance this study would not have been successful.

Special thanks also to all my graduate friends for sharing the literature and invaluable assistance. Not forgetting to my best friends who always been there. I would also like to convey thanks to the Ministry of health N.K.S and Faculty of science Radiology for providing the financial means and work Environment facilities.

I wishes to express my love and gratitude to my beloved family.

Contents

No	Title	Page
	الآيــة	I
	Abstract	II
	Abstract (Arabic)	III
	Dedication	IV
	Acknowledgement	V
	Contents	VI
	List of Tables	VIII
	List of figures	IX
	List of Abbreviations	XI
	Chapter one: Introduction	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Radiation Protection	1
1.3	X-Ray Imaging	2
1.4	Radiation Image former	3
1.5	Radiation Risk for human	4
1.6	Problem of study	6
1.7	Objective of study	7
1.8	Thesis out line	7
	Chapter two: Literature Review	
2.1	X-ray production	8
2.2	X-ray properties	8
2.3	Design of X-ray Department	9
2.4	Radiation Quantity	11
2.5	Radiation Units	14
2.6	Radiation Dose Limits	16
2.7	Q.C in diagnostic radiology	17
2.8	Dosimetry Methods	21
2.9	Previous Studies	26
	Chapter three: Materials and Methods	
3.1	Introduction	27
3.2	X-ray Machines	27
3.3	Patient samples	28
3.4	Imaging technique	29
3.5	Patient preparations	29
3.6	Image protocol	30
3.7	Absorbed Dose calculations	30
3.8	Quality control programs for radiographic units	31
3.9	the questionnaire	34
3.10	Sample	34
3.11	Area of the study	34
3.12	The duration of the study	35

3.14	Data analysis	35
	Chapter four: Results	
4.1	Quality control tests	36
4.2	Ambient doses	37
4.3	Patients dose measurements	37
4.4	Questionnaire	47
Chapter five: Discussion		
5.1	Quality control test	49
5.2	Ambient dose	49
5.3	Co-patient and surrounding area	49
5.4	Patient doses & DRL (diagnostic Reference Level)	50
5.5	Conclusion	51
5.6	Recommendations	51
5.7	Suggestions for future work	52
5.8	References	52

35

The data collection

3.13

List of tables

Table	Title	.Page No
2.1	quantities, units, and symbols for the Radiation Protection	16
2.2	Radiation Dose Limits	16
3.1 3.2	X-Ray Machine Number and type of examination in four centers	27 29
3.2 4.1	Presents the result of QC tests	36
4.2	results of ambient doses	37
4.3	patients' demographic data in EDC	37
4.4	patients' demographic data in ENH	37
4.5	patients' demographic data in EH	38
4.6	patients' demographic data in EC	38
4.7	Exposure parameters and patient dose for 'patients in EDC	38
4.8	Exposure parameters and patient dose for patients in ENH	39
4.9	Exposure parameters and patient dose for patients in EH	39
4.10	Exposure parameters and patient dose for patients in EC	39
4.11	ESD (mGy) & Effective Dose (mSv) for all examinations in fourth center	40
4.12	Present the number of Chest doses by centers acceptability according to the DRL	40
4.13	Present the number of Skull doses by centers acceptability according to the DRL	40
4.14	Present the number of Abdomen doses by centers acceptability according to the DRL	41
4.15	Present the number of Spine doses by centers acceptability according to the DRL	41
4.16	Present the number of Limbs doses by centers acceptability according to the DRL	41
4.17	Questionnaire results	48
5.1	Comparison between mean ESD in different examinations and present study	51

List of figures

Figure	Title	Page No
1.1	schematic diagram of radiation dose optimization versus image quality	2
1.2 1.3	Old Optimization X-ray Film Practice Radiograph of the hand of Mrs. Roentgen	3 4
1.4	X-Ray Equipment of 1896-7	4
1.5	Unnecessary body parts in direct radiation field	6
1.6	First radiation Risk	6
2.1	X-ray protection	8
2.2	X-ray tube	8
2.3	Characteristics of X-ray	9
2.4	Design of X-ray Department	10
2.5	X-ray field size	11
2.6	Radiation Quantity	11
2.7	Absorbed Dose	12
2.8	Marie and Pier Curie	16
2.9	Exposure limits	17
2.10	Protective clothing & thyroid shield	18
2.11	Filtered & unfiltered x-ray spectrum	19
2.12	kVp meter	20
2.13	(good, poor) Light Field & X-Ray Field Alignment	21
2.14	Ionizing chamber	22
2.15	TLD shape	23
2.16	Basic schematic of a MOSFET detector	24
2.17	Radiochromic film Dosimetry	25
3.1 3.2	EDC (GE) Machine ENH (shimazu) machine	27 28
3.3	EH (Toshiba) machine	28

3.4	Patient X- rays with full inspiration and shallow expiration	29
3.5	Qc tools used in present study	31
3.6	kVp meter	31
3.7	mAs meter	32
3.8	Dosimeter	33
3.9	Coinciding tool	33
3.10	Survey meter	34
4.1 4.2	Relationship between ESD in all Examinations in four departments Relationship between ESD & kVp in Chest Exam	42 42
4.3	Relationship between ESD & mAs in Chest Exam	43
4.4	Relationship between ESD & kVp in Skull Exam	43
4.5	Relationship between ESD & mAs in Skull Exam	43
4.6	Relationship between ESD & kVp in Abdomen Exam	44
4.7	Relationship between ESD & mAs in Abdomen Exam	44
4.8	Relationship between ESD & kVp in Spine Exam	44
4.9	Relationship between ESD & mAs in Spine Exam	45
4.10	Relationship between ESD & kVp in Limbs Exam	45
4.11	Relationship between ESD & mAs in Limbs Exam	45
4.12	Relationships between ESD & BMI in EDC	46
4.13	Relationships between ESD & BMI in ENH	46
4.14	Relationships between ESD & BMI in EH	46
4.15	Relationships between ESD & BMI in EC	47

List of Abbreviations

Q.C Quality control R.S.O Radiation Safety Officer C.T Computed Tomography
ESD Entrance Surface Dose
FSD Focus -to- Skin Dose
BSF Backscatter factor
FFD Focal Film Distance

SPSS statistical package for social science TLD .Thermo luminescence dosimetry

Gy Gray

kV Kilo voltage

mAs Mili impairs second

mSv Mili Servet

DRL Diagnostic reference level

ICRP International Commission for Radiological Protection

LET linear energy transfer

KERMA Kinetic Energy Released per unit Mass